STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On February 13, 2020
450 Columbus Boulevard, Hartford, Connecticut

The State Properties Review Board held a Meeting at 9:30AM on February 13, 2020 in Suite 2035, 450
Columbus Boulevard, Hartford, Connecticut.

Members Present:

Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman
John P. Valengavich, Secretary
Jack Halpert

Jeffrey Berger

William Cianci

Members Absent:
Bruce Josephy, Vice Chairman

Staff Present:
Dimple Desai
Thomas Jerram

Guests Present

Sarah Tierney, PM DAS/DCS (9:35-10:37AM)

Daniel Carlin, Principal, Carlin Construction (9:35-10:37AM)

Curtis Wise, PM, Carlin Construction (9:35-10:37AM)

LT Ronald Mott, Eastern Regional Fire School (9:35-10:37AM)

Agsistant Chief Arthur Heon, Eastern Regional Fire School (9:35-10:37AM)
Instructor Leslie Shuli, Eastern Regional Fire School (9:35-10:37AM)

Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Valengavich moved and Mr. Halperi seconded a motion to enter into Open Session. The motion
passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION

1.

2.

3.

4.

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES

M, Valengavich and Mr. Berger seconded a motion to approve the minutes of the February 10, 2020
Meeting. The motion passed unanimously.

COMMUNICATIONS
REAL ESTATE- UNFINISHED BUSINESS

REAL ESTATE — NEW BUSINESS

PRB # 20-008

Transaction/Contract Type: RE/ Voucher

Origin/Client: DOT/DOT

Project Number: 014-186-006

Grantee: Wilford Road Kayak Launch, LLC

Property: Branford, Limewood Ave {17)

AT




Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

Project Purpose: CT Route 146 Seawall Rehabilitation
Item Purpose: Voucher

e B R R R

DAMAGES: $25,500.00
DOT PROJECT:

The purpose of the project is to construct a seawall to protect Scenic Rowte 146 from being eroded
by wave action. The existing stone revetment and concrete barrier will be removed in its entirety.
It is proposed to construct a 3-foot utility buffer adjacent to the roadway, followed by a 5-foot
concrete sidewalk, concrete retaining wall, and a stone revetment to dissipate wave energy.

Construction is anticipated to begin in fall 2020 based on the availability of funding. The estimated
construction cost for this project is approximately $5.8 million. This project is anticipated to be

undertaken entirely with State funds. (hws:/portal.ct. gov/DOT/Construction-News-from-the-Connecticut-Department-of-
Transportation/2018/Publie-Information-Meeting-Regarding-the-Proposed-Seawall-Rehabilitation-on-Limewood-Avenue-Scenic-R)

Subject Property Description, Before the Taking: The subject property (per appraisal) consists
of an 896 square foot waterfront lot with approximately 71" of direct frontage on Long Island
Sound.

Before Valuation: An appraisal wag prepared by DOT appraiser John P, Kerr as of September 4,
2019.

From the appraisal report: “For valuation purposes, the “Larger Parcel” is considered to be 14
Limewood Avenue and 17 Limewood Avenue. 14 Limewood Avenue is owned by Thomas J.
Howley et al. 17 Limewood Avenue is owned by Wilford Road Kayak Launch, LLC who Thomas
Howley is the principal of the LLC.” ‘

From Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions, 2016 Edition



Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

2.3.3.1.2. Larger Pascel. ko every appraiial report prepared wnder these Stindunds, the appradses must
dhéseribe the facaul busis nned analysis nderying the conchusion of the buger parcel aialysis,
T thires tuses developed uneer the fanger parcel analysis--unity of ighes and best use, uniey
of dide, and contipnity--shonld be addressed here,™ Each of the three tess fudth entphasis ’
om the unity of highest and best wse) mmst be reposted i sofficient detail For the client and
interidéd pgens wo fully wnderstand the Bictanl and arelydcal basis for vhe conchigion.

Land Valuation: Based on the sales data comparison approach, the appraiser analyzed three sales of
residentially-zoned land with water frontage in Branford and concluded that the fair market value of
the subject land was $35.64/square foot, or

1tem Calculation Value
Fee Simple (14 & 17 Limewood) 11,786 sf x $35.64/sf $420,053
Rounded $420,000

Improvements on the site are not impacted and assigned an “X” value.

The Taking: DOT will acquire the following:

1. A Defined Easement for Highway Purposes over an area of 658+ sq.ft. of land; and

2. Easement to slope for the safety of the highway and remove, use or retain excavated material over an

area of 238+ sq.ft. of land.

L ity
WA AT

The following is a summary of the effects of the taking:

1. Aloss of use of land during construction for the waterfront parcels during the 2-year

construction period.

After Valuation:

Land Valuation: Based on the sales data comiparison approach, the appraiser analyzed the same
three sales residentially-zoned land in the Before and concluded that the fair market value of the
subject tand was $35.64/square foot, or

Item Calculation Value
Fee Simple 10,890 sf % $35.64/sf $388,120
Defined Easement Area 658 sfx $35.64/sfx 1% $235
Slope Easement Area 238 sfx $35.64/sf x 75% $6,362
Total | $394,717

Rounded | $394,500




Minutes of February 13, 2620 Meeting

Calculation of Permanent Damages

Ttem Value
Before Valuation $420,000
After Valuation $394.500
Permanent Damages $25,500

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of damages in the amount of $25,500 is recommended

for the following reasons:

1. The acquisition complies with Section 13a-73(c) of the CGS which governs the acquisition
of property by the commissioner of transportation required for highway purposes.
2. The damages are supported by the DOT appraisal.

PRE#
Transaction/Contract Type:
Origin/Client;

Project Number:

Grantee:

Property:

Project Purpose:

Item Purpose:

DAMAGES: $23,800

20-011
RE/ Voucher

DOT/DOT

163-196-004

Connor Rt. 66 Realty, LLC

Windham, Columbia Ave (114)

Rehabilitation of Bridge No. 00488 & (0489 Rt 66
over P&W & NECR Railroad Bridges

Voucher

Subject Property Description, Before the Taking: The subject property consists of a 0.46 acre
(20,116 sf), triangularly-shaped, lot with 327.74 feet of frontage on the southerly side of Columbia
Ave (Route 66). The site is improved with a one story masonry and {rame construction automotive
garage containing 1,520 square feet of gross building area, constructed in 1954,




Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

Valuation: An appraisal was done by DOT appraiser Michael Aletta, as of 08/26/2019.

Land Valuation - Before: Based on the sales data comparison approach, the appraiser analyzed
three sales of similarly zoned parcels of land in Windham and concluded that the fair market value
of the subject lot was $6.25/sf of fand area, or

Item Calculation Value
Fee Simple 20,116 sf x $6.25/sf = $125,725
Rounded | $126,000

Improvements Valuation - Before: Based on the sales data comparison approach, the appraiser
analyzed three sales of similarly utilized buildings in Columbia and Windham and concluded that
the fair market value of the subject building was $132/sf of gross building area, or

Item Calculation Value
Fee Simple 1,520 sf x $132/sf = $200,640
Rounded § $280,000

Value Conclusion: $200,000

The Taking: DOT will acquire the following:

I. Construction Easement Area 1 confaining 4,273+ square feet of land for the purpose of
access to Bridge No. 00489, clearing and instalation of temporary utility pole, guy anchors and
overhead wires; and

2. Construction Easement Area 2 containing 1,949+ square feet of land for the purpose of
access to Construction Fasement #1 (limited to travel only).

KDNI IR TN F
i rﬁuxm’rﬂ Y}

T i_-&,”—fﬁé, Frion “i{
T e

- RAMIT Q¥ §§§R
i3

Land Valuation - After: Based on the sales data comparison approach, the appraiser analyzed three
sales of similarly zoned parcels of land in Windham and concluded that the fair market value of the
subject lot was $6.25/sf of land area, or

Item Calculation Value
Fee Stmple 20,116 sf'x $6.25/sf = $125,725
Rounded | $126,600




Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

Improvements Valuation - Before: Based on the sales data comparison approach, the appraiser
analyzed three sales of similarly utilized buildings in Columbia and Windham and conctuded that
the fair market value of the subject building was $132/sf of gross building area, or

Item Calculation Value

Fee Simple 1,520 sfx $132/sf = $200,640

Rounded | $200,000

Value Conclusion: $200,000

Calculation of Temporary Damages

Temporary Damages due to the Temporary Construction Easement are calculated as follows:

Item Calculation Damag
Construction Easement #1 4,273+ SF (@ $6.25/SF x 10% x 2 years $5,341
Construction Easement #2 1,949+ SF @ $6.25/SF x 10% x 2 years $2,436

 Total: $7,777
Rounded 37,800

Calculation of Temporary Severance Damages

In addition to the Temporary Damages, the DOT opined that due to the location and length of the
construction easements there was temporary severance to the property as follows:

Temporary Severance Damages due to the location and nature of construction easemeont #1 and construction ensement #2.
Total Property Valtue $2{0,000

Tatal Severance Percéntage extimated 40% (if damages wore pernancnt)

Property's Estimated Holding Period — 10 years

Tata! Duratios of the tempaorary construetion casement (s) =2 years

Therefore: $200,000 x 40% = 580,000 x 20% (2yrf10yes) = $16,000

Total damages are then Temporary Damages plus Temporary Severance Damages, or $7,800 +
$16,000 = $23,800.

Staff acknowledge the impact to the property due to the location and length of the two construction
easement areas. The DOT Appraiser did not provide any support for his 40% estimate of damages, Staff’
performed an analysis of different rates of severance in 2.5% increments and determined that for each
reduction of 2.5% in temporary severance, damages were reduced by $1,000, as shown in the following
table:

$200,000 | $200,000 | $200,000 | $200,000 | $200,000 | $200,000 | $200,000 | $200,000 | $200,000
40.00% | 37.50% | 35.00% | 32.50% | 30.00% ! 27.50% | 25.00% | 2250% | 20.00%
$80,000 | $75,000 7 $70,000 | $65,000 | $60,000 | $55,000 [ $50,000 [ $45,000 | $40,000
20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%
$16,000 | $15,000 | $14,000 | $13,000 | $12,000 | $11,000 $10,000 $9,000 $8.000

Staff have notified DOT that the property owner appears to be utilizing the State ROW for commercial
purposes and that DOT should initiate a review of this land with respect to either a future sale or lease of
the land.



Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of damages in the amount of $23,800 is recommended

for the following reasons:

1. The acquisition complies with Section 13a-73(c) of the CGS which governs the acquisition
of property by the commissioner of transportation required for highway purposes.
2. The damages are supported by the DOT Valuation.

5. ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PRB #

Origin/Client:
Transaction/Contract Tvpe
Project Number:

Contract:

Consultant;

FProperty

Project purpose:
Ttem Purpose:

20-006

DCS/DESPP

AE / Amendment #1

BI-FP-015-DB

BI-FP-015-DB

Carlin Construction Company, LLC

Willimantic, Fire School Rd (1), Eastern CT Reg Fire Training
School

Expansion of Eastern CT Reg Fire Training School

Amendment # 1

Sarah Tierney, Daniel Carlin, Curtis Wise, LT Ronald Mott, Assistant Chief Arthur Heon and
Instructor Leslie Shull all joined the meeting (9:35AM) for the Board’s review of this proposal.

PROPOSED AMOUNT: $962.300.51

February 3, 2020 Update:

At the State Properties Review Board meeting held on February 3, 2020, the Board voted to
suspend this file pending Board review of DCS’ responses provided on 2-3-20 to earlier Board

inquires.

1. Please provide backup documentation for each CCD identified (original cost proposed) and the
final agreed upon change order proposal.

Staff Q — why is there increase in the cost for the following 4 items as shown below?

Item

Amend #1 CcCDh Delta

Forcible Entry Door (net of credit) $11,028.60 $5,567.00 ($5,461.60)




Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

New Fire Pump $235,275.34 | $192,649.00 | ($42,626.34)
New Generator $138,812.50 | $135,176.00 {$3,636.50)
Undocumented Manhole $8,602.83 $7,592.04 ($1,010.79)

DCS Response-01/31/2020 —

-All backup documentation associated with the above referenced changes has been provided:

8 Please note that all of the documentation issued is organized for each of the changes on
muliiple pages for each document — directives, proposals, breakdowns, ete.

e The original Construction Change Directives included the original cost proposals that a
directive was drafted from, and then provided to the Design Build Contractor — the draft
change directives were issued for SPRB reference on 01/27/2020 per the 01/23/2020 request.
They have been included again here for quick reference. See the first .zip file attachment,

= All of the final agreed upon changes are part of the Design Build Agreement No. 1. They are
included again here for quick reference — see the second .zip file attachment.

-When alt costs were known, and finalized / agreed to, a formal change ovder proposal was issued.
This is standard practice. ;

~For each of the above items, the Design Build Coniractor did advise DAS/DCS, the Construciion
Administrator, and the Fire School that the costs were exceeding the original CCD values —
all of which did not take exception.

~-The CCDs were issued because an actual doblar value was not yet known at the time of
submission of the change directive, but a legitimate cost change was known and agreed to as
being valid, and in order for the Design Build Contractor to move forward, the Design Build
Contractor was in need of a formal directive to do so.

-Additionally, for the forcible entry doot, the fire pump, and the generator changes — each of these
changes were design changes which changed the original scope provided within the RFP:

#  The forcible entry door prop detailed within the RFP could not be provided by the prop
manufacturer and vendor as written. The Design Builder brought in the vendor, went through
options available, and the Fire School selected what could actually be provided that suited the
fire training needs of the school, Once all costs were finalized, the result was a value higher
than the originally drafted CCD value.

#  The Design Builder was unable to utilize the fire pump and the generator that was supposed to
have been provided by the State/Fire School. An extensive effort, not part of the original RFP,
was provided by the Design Builder to go through the process of design and equipment
selection with coordination of the Fire School to again suite the needs of the fire training and
operational intentions. The Design Builder would not have proceeded with this work had they
not been given a directive to do so given the value of the changes. The early estimates were
not accurate, and the DBC did advise the State and Fire School that the costs were higher than
the original directives.

-The undocumented manhole was tracked on time and materials and the value reflected as the final
change is the actual value of the work performed. The labor, material, equipment, quotes,
subcontractor backup, etc. was all provided with the final Design Builder’s Proposed Change
Order No. 7.

v’ Staff Response: OK.

2. CCD No. 03 — provide the location of the house that was demolished and which new building
was constructed at this location.

DCS Response: ST/DCS 01/27/2020: Slight correction to this statement by SPRB, this area
was at the roadway/entrance drive (no new building construction within this area). The

8



Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

location of the house (and barn) is included with the second attachment; boxed in red. The
demolition of these structures was outside of the scope of work of the Design Builder,
Staff Response: '

-Please identify on the survey map the area of the 320x40 feet where the land was excavated as the
photos provided did not reveal the area. Was this area within the Contract Limits of the Project?
-Please clarify the impact of Section 6.3:1 of the DB contract on this request (CCD 3&4) requesting

$84,095.86.
63 Doslgn Responsibiiities
834 Dosigtialdor shallt furrdsh alf i dgmgn, achitectoral wnd engingdring servies,
gurvaying sorvices, end parmdiing Including, bul net imited to, lesting, subsoriace
borings, and geedochalcnl deta, noccsstiy to prepane and funilsl Digwings snd
Bpacdiications required s complats tha Wk, Tha Deslgn-Hulider has examined the Sile
arid has datesndnad that the Site meets ik requirenants for development of the Prolocl
v, but nat brdted to; those rstated to poblic wiliies such as aloclik, llobhine,

shorm, sovar, waler, oo and has conciided that ther will bs no clalms fur Sio
canditions abova nad balow grada ltvel,

DCS Response: ST/DCS ST-01/31/2020 —

-The survey map indicating the area of the house and barn that was demolished outside of the
Design Builder’s scope of work was provided to SPRB with the 01/27/2020 communication
per the 01/23/2020 request. It is attached again here for quick reference as the third attachment
and the specific house and barn are boxed in red to outline the approximate area. An actual
survey of the dimensioned area was not requested by the State for the Design Builder to

provide as it would have increased the value of this change without being a benefit for the

project. The documentation available as well as the oversight for this work on the project site
by State and construction administration staff sufficed.
- Actual contract limit lines are not indicated within the RFP because this is a Desigu Build project,
thus lumt lines are eﬂelated by the Design Builder once the design phases are in procebs Th__‘

~The Section 00 52 53 D631gﬂ- Bu:id Ag1eement of the D-B RFP ~ Volume 1 of 3 Amcie 6.3
Design Responsibilities of the RFP have been satisfied by the Design Builder for this coniract.

o The purpose of this section is to not provide the State with a blanket layer of protection from
having to pay for any additional cost for any kind of concealed obstacle that could be
encountered during the construction phase. Tt is not reasonable to assume that a contractor
undertakes the responsibility for the cost of all existing conditions — if that were the case, then
each design builder would have essentially planned to remove all existing site elements and
replace every clement removed, and there is not a firm that would do that for no compensation.
If there were any related concerns of the borings performed, or any of the other documentation
provided to ali bidding design build contractors, all professional firms of which went through
an extensive pre-selection and interview process at the time of the procurement of this project,
those concerns would have been issued as a request, and acknowledged and / or answered with
an addendum during the procurement phase.

o The additional work associated with this change is additional work that is not applicable under
this specific section. The underground in relation to public utilities is referenced within this
article, which is not relevant to this specific case being that this change was associated with
sitework for the roadway construction.

o The following information was provided to SPRB within the Form 2260 SPRB Contract
Amendment Memo: .

* A total of 14 borings were performed with supporting documentation by Dr. Clarence Welti,
P.E., P.C. back on December 22, 2014. All associated documentation was provided to all
bidding Design Build Contractors. The Geotechnical Study by the Geotechnical Engineer
reflect that due diligence was provided with reasonable care and professional judgement in
selecting locations for the boring areas based upon said locations being consistent with the
[conceptual] layout for the newly constructed school buildings and structures,

9

m




Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

This was an unforeseen existing condition of the property. Should the Geotechnical Study
have reflected said garbage landfill conditions, all -bidding Design Build Contractors would
have had to carry the cost for removal of this debris with their submitted proposals.

Staff Comment: The RFP was clear that the areas north and northeast of the former dwelling/barn
were within an Area of Concern 2 primarly due to existence of residential debris.

In an effort to reduce a high value of additional cost exposure to the State, in comparison to
the overall cost of this change, and in lieu of removing all waste and soils, test screening was
put in place to lower the weight costs of hauling this debris off site.

Staff Comment: The DB stated 34 trips were made hauling debris. This would indicated no more
than 510 cubic yards of debris (each dumpster is 15 cubic yards). How can the DB then claim to
require reimbursement for 1,500 cubic yards of ‘replacement fill* at a cost of $34,3807 And, how
much of the debris removed from the site consisted of natural materials (tree materials, stumps etc)?
The original budgeted values of both testing / screening the debris and the debris removal was
£58,364.78 less than the original budgets provided. This value exceeds the overages of the
items in the first comment in this communication above.

The work was performed on a time and material bases and approved by construction
administration staff on site daily until complete, and that documentation is contained within
the fis roposal pacl\ave for this hange

The Destgn Builder did furnish all © deszgn alchxtectulal and engmeeung services, surveying
services, and permitting...to prepare and finish Drawings and Specifications required to
complete the Work.” All said services have been accepted by the State through permitting, and
progress and final inspections. Certificates of completion and design compliance are in
progress for all buildings and structures indicated on the Design Builder’s drawings and
specifications.

Refer to the boring data provided within the D-B RFP Volume 2 of 3 within the exhibit for the
Geotechnical Report. The borings were completed with professional due difigence in
association with the conceptual layout of the property and associated foundations below grade
for the buildings and structures. Additional borings for parking lots and drives wouldn’t
contribute to due diligence given that the design for asphalt paving was already provided
within the technical specifications and provisions of the RFP,

The RFP’s Division 01 Design Requirement — Design Build, specifically Section 01 31 13
Project Coordination focated within Volume 3 indicate that the contractor notify the
Construction Administrator should unsatisfactory conditions exist and 0 not proceed unti
unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected in an acceptable manner.

Unsatisfactory conditions were uncovered during the land clearing activities (o make way for

- this road way. Design Builder notified the Construction Administrator and the State

immediately as required by their contract.

After on site review and extended discussions, screening the debris from the soils and removal
of the debris, in lieu of the substantial cost of removing both debris and soils and replacing
with suitable soils, was deemed an “acceptable manner” by the professional staff of the State
and Construction Administrator.

Staft Comment: Again, the DB is requesting reimbursement for 1,500 cubic yards of ‘replacement
fill” at a cost of $34,380 when in their initial communications, they surveyed the area at 320" L x 40°
W x 3" D, oratotal of 1,422 cubic yards.

This debris screening and removal work was not indicated within the RFP, and was agreed by
staff of DAS DCS and Construction Administrator that this was additional work that needed to
be provided in order to continue progress on site and maintain the project end date without
delay.

10



Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

The work was directed by DAS DCS to be tracked by time, material, and equipment by the
Design Build Contractor and the Construction Administrator so that the State was paying a fair
value for the additional work performed.

The majority of this work was performed in fanuary and February of 2019, so this contractor has |

been financing the value of this work for approximately one year in an effort to not delay the
scheduled end date of the project. Please note that the confractor has not sought any cost of said
financing this value with their proposal.

DCS Response - ST — 2/10/2020 - Specific to PCO No. 3 / CCD No. 3 and 4, please see the
attached that T have put together do reflect the areas concern per your request on Friday
02/07/2020. Pve tried to make this as clear as possible and indicate all information on one
document — this shows the new pavement and drive of the new Fire School, private drive, the
house and barn demolished prior to construction commencement (but post RFP submissions
by all DBCs), the abandoned roadways, the area of debris removal, and the closest
approximate boring locations to this area. I reviewed the boring information again and did not
locate any areas where debris was referenced within the profiles as you had stated there was

Staff Closing Response tegarding CCD 3&4: The DB’s request for reimbursement of $84,095.86
should be rejected given the documentation provided within the RFP with respect to debris at the
site,

Per Article 3.2 of the DB contract — Allocation of Risks Included — The contract price takes into
account all risks whatsoever refating to the Project, swface and subsurface condifions including bt
not limited fo, soil, utility conflicts, design, architectural, engineering, demolition, construction, and
delay risks.

Per Article 6.1.4 — Design-Builder’s Responsibilities — D/B represented and warranted that it has
examined the site, and the obsfacles that may be encountered and all other conditions having a
bearing upon the performance of the Project.

Per Article 6.3.1 — Design Responsibilities — ID/B shall furnish all the design, architectural and
engineering services, swrveying services, and permitting including, but not limited to, fesfing,
subsurface borings, and _geo-lechnical data, necessarv to prepare _and firnish _drawings and
specifications requiired to complete the Work. And it further concluded that there will be no clains
for Site conditions above and below grade level.

CCD No. 09 — Who was responsible to provide for trenching to lay the gas piping? Was there
an allowance in the DB Contract for Eversource to retain their own contractor? Was it
covered under the DB contract? Was there any credit due from DBC?

DCS Response: ST/DCS 01/27/2020: The responsibility of the trenching to lay the gas piping
was by Eversource. There was not an allowance in the DB Contract for Eversource to retain
their own contracior. Trenching was not covered in the DB contract, There is no credit due
from the DBC.
Staff Response:

- From the attached DB contract, there was a line item 33 — Utilities that says “with above™ meaning the

cost is included in the above. Then why is this a responsibility of Eversource?

-In light of Ttem 33, why is State asked to pay for this CCD?

Il

L R B




Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

* Carlin Constection Contpany, LEE eraneesin Jz;’?g‘sl
) T Fago 1u3t
=« Ot Gongral Requiremants i L] 149606050
0z Extating Conditions - §  w bt
" Concrale . § 1205000
T Wasonry - 3 AR
| w {manie §  ramme -
08 \?ﬁi'!-'O.dl,wl’l‘Bi;ilnE. mwll? Gomposites $ 2;;70.09(?#3
o Thermel and Molstura Protzction $ 103300005
ik} QOpentags o § 24560001
) Finlshes | $ . 1sias00
1 Speclaltias $ 146,000.05
14 Equipmunt $ - g
iz Fumishings 3 . 56,000 00 .
B Spoclel Construction $  HatApBeabls
_ Gﬁﬁ;’gﬁﬁﬂﬁ‘“}”""’"— $  maa ;]i;ﬂ'ﬁli’
2 iz Suppresslon 3 7,005.08
12 Plumbtag $ 59500000
23 Heating, Ventiinting, and Ale Conditfoning {HVE&E S 7,USRBE0.00
W |Elecliiat S b
© 7 fCommunicalions § wihawee
28 Eluctronte Snlaty and Scourtty 3 With Atewn
#1 | Enrthivors SR LT B e
32 | Edoriorlmprovements ’ §
g | UGS EEESERIRE P
Total Cost:]§  1sasskens

DCS Response ST-01/31/2020 — As previously stated, the work of the trenching specifically
for the gas piping trenching is not the responsibility of the Design Build Contractor. When any
local utility firm is coordinated with, regardless of the property owner type (be it municipality,
residential, State, ete.), said utility extends their main lines from a source, directly to the
property line or point within the property if there is an easement. 1t then becomes the property
owner’s responsibility to take the line from said point by the utility provider to whatever
building or structure receiving the utility. The gas frenching inside the local roadways and
easement areas that the Design Build Contractor performed was trenching that would have
been provided by Eversource, either self-performed or confracted with one of their own
conlractors — this was communicated during the 01/29/2020 meeting between DAS DCS and
the SPRB Director. In an effort to not delay the project from the delays already incurred due to
getting both permanent power and gas utilities to the site, DAS DCS staff with the support of
the Fire School provided direction to the Design Builder to perform the needed trenching. This
work was an option provided by Eversource because their crews for pipe installation were
available in advance of their trenching contractors. The Design Builder completed the
trenching and Eversource completed their pipe installation.

DCS Response ST— 2/10/2020 - Specific to PCO No. 10 / CCD No. 9, between Friday
02/07/2020 and today, I had discussions with Peter Simmons and DC Noel Petra on your input
that the Board would more than likely have an issue with approving these additional costs,
despite the additional work having been performed at the State’s direction. DC Petra has
requested that a letter be issued to Eversource to document that the State will be pursuing
reimbursemert from Eversource for the value of this work. [ am currently working on drafting
this communication so that a formal letter can be put together.

Staff Closing Response: The DB’s request for reimbursement of $55,113.07 should be rejected
given the trenching on the site for Eversource pipe installation was clearly Eversource’s

12




Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

financial responsibility. DCS should not have authorized this work unless there was an
agreement for Eversource to reimburse the State/DB for performing the work outside the
scape of the DB Contract, DCS should provide the formal letter to DB for Board file,

4. Provide backup documentation for Extended General Conditions; Builders Risk Insurance;
Generator Platform; and additional Bond Premium

DCS Response: ST/DCS 01/27/2020: The backup for each of these items was included with the
Proposed Change Orders by the DBC. Each of these are re-attached to this email communication
for quick reference — see the third attachment,

o No. 11 was for the extended general conditions ~ the brealdown is included on the proposal.

v Staff Response: OK.

DCS_Response 8T-01/31/2020 — Please see the supporting fourth attachment from the
Construction Administrator.

® No. 13 for the generator platform has the quotations as backup.

An additional note as well that the contractor is not proceeding with the added work of the
generator platform given that they are having to currently finance all of this change order work at
their cost.

v Staff Response: OK.

DCS Response ST-01/31/2020 — There is not a duplication of services provided specific to this
change. The Design Builder’s Proposed Change Order No. 13 is specific to the generator platform
only, and has no association with Proposed Change Order No. 11, which is why the two proposals
were submitted separately. The hours reflected are specific to this platform, the hours are
consistent with DAS DCS staff as well as the Construction Administrator’s staff in time spent
with the manufacturer for conference calls in which the supplied platform was not code
compliant, as well as extended discussions and reviews with the Office of the State Building
Inspector to ensure that an appropriate platform provided met code interpretations of that office
prior to and following the plan for the external platform. This time has already been spent. There
will also be associated time with ordering the platform from a fabricator and installation /
assembly on site, then final inspections, all of which are captured within the hours reflected on
the proposal documentation.

v Staff Response: OK.

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of the following expenditures is recommended:

CCD | SPRB Approved Expenditures Amend #1

t Burn Building High Temperature Lining Material Change {$22,000)
2 Natural Diversity Daia Base — Re-permit & additional service (Turtle Plan) $9,350.00
5 Forcible Entry Door (net of credit) $11,028.60
6 New Fire Pump ) $235,275.34
6 New Generator $138,812.50
7 Undocumented Manhole $8,602.83
8 Secwrity Services $16,841.97
10 Excess Fill & Topsoil Stockpiling (PFAS) $322.299.24
Extended General Conditions — October 12, 2019 to December 12, 2019 $72,942.54
Extended Builders Risk Insurance $2,950.20

13

T

T

ERERY: 1




Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

Additional Bond Premium $10,874.90
Generator Platform (DEEP & OSBT) $16,113.46
Total Approved Expenditures $823,091.58

Board rejection of the following expenditures is recommended for the following reasons:

o Article 3.2 of the DB Contract (allocation of risks included)
» Atticle 6.1.4 of the DB Contract (site examination for conditions having bearing on project);
s Article 6.3.1 of the DB Contract (no claims for site conditions above/below grade)

CCD SPRB Rejected Reimbursements Amend #1
3-4 Unsuitable Fill/Garbage Screening and Debris Removal $84,095.86
9 Eversource Gas Trenching §55,113.07
CCD SPRB Rejected Reimbursements $139,208.93

Sarah Tierney, Daniel Carlin, Curtis Wise, LT Ronald Mott, Assistant Chief Arthur Heon and
Instructor Leslie Shull left the meeting (10:37AM).

PROPOSED AMOUNT: $962.300.51

At the State Properties Review Board meeting held on January 8, 2018, the Board approved #17-
355 (BI-FP-015-DB), in the amount of $15,354,000, for the expansion of the Eastern Connecticut
Regional- Fire Training School. Carlin Construction Company, LLC was the selected DB
Contractor for the project.

The project is now complete.

DCS is seeking approval to compensate the DB Contractor an additional $962,300.51 for
proposed changes to the scope of the original DB Contract including the following:

e Changes to the specified Burn Building Lining Material resulting in a $22,000 credit;

¢ Resubmission of the DEEP Natural Diversity Data Base (NDDB) Permit as the original Permit
expired prior to construction. Additionally, the scope was expanded to address a DEEP-required
Turtle Protection Plan, Contractor Training, Vegetation Sweeps and documentation ($9,350);

s  Expanded debris removal (1,422 cubic yards) beyond geotechnical-surveyed areas ($84,095.86);

¢ Modification of originally specified overhead door prop to a multi-force door training tool know as
a Forcible Door Entry ($11,028.60 net of credit);

s  Add new Fire Pump and Generator due to aged state-supplied equipment did not meet emissions
standards, or new construction could not accommodate age of equipment ($235,27534 &
$138,812.50, respectively);

¢ Disconnection of abandoned manhole not identified in original survey ($8,602.83);

Expanded Security Services for 39 days from 10-13-19 to 11-20-19 ($16,841.97);

s  Expanded trenching services to accommodate Eversource gas piping line (855,113.07);

s Relocation and stockpiling of perfluoroalkyl- and polyfluoroalkyl-tainted (PFAS) soils
($322,299.24, net of salvageable materials);

e Extended General Conditions from 10-13-19 to 12-12-19 ($72,942.54);

e Extended Builders Risk Insurance ($2,950.20);

»  Addition of generator platform per DEEP and OSBI ($16,113.46); and

+  Additional Bond Premium ($10,874.90).

14



Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

DCS confirmed funding is in place for requested fee increase (approved a 6-26-19 Bond
Commission meeting).

Staff have requested clarification of the following issues:

1,

Please provide backup documentation for each CCD identified (original cost proposed) and the
final agreed upon change order proposal.

DCS Response: ST/DCS 01/27/2020: Each CCD reflects the original cost proposed. Each
change order proposal reflects the final agreed value for each change. The draft CCD packages
for No. | through No. 10 are attached here as the first attachment.
Staff Response: In CCD 6 — Fire Pump & Generator — in the Bid Summary Report for the
Generator, the DB included 10% profit totaling $10,378.93 with the *Selling Price’ stated at
$114,168.27.

Bid Summary Report

vendar; USEST_£i¥

Labor Level: CONEST 13 Mar 2019 -I1:10:45

Yax Hate status: Dafault

Bid Name: 300 KW GEN SET Bid Femplata: BASIC (EXFANDED Q6P}

Brawing | Phase [ tuates] Materais] Eqilos] subcons] tabornms
“HEOEC ES » 300 KW GGl 501 BI00500 99588 EXCEE] L LSRA]

I Shaat Toraig ] B3055.00]  5,295,05 309400 506.00] 5053
et Tanes | 400§ .00 0.00) .09 -
rest T Sub Total (uef Maty Eauins Sabl
PROVIZE, DELETE AND INSTALL THE L8 RATEE Sales Taus
FOLLOWING: Haterial: G.DO0EW| Sub Totalk;
13 360 KW GEN SETWITH AUTO TRANSFER Quotes|  G.0000% Diract Labor §1| -~ 4,295.25
SWATCH . X Lation Pt Indirect Labar §: AAta.0n
2) BEDUCT AND DELETE OWNER PROVIDED winments| . 0.2000% Labor Bscatath 000
mawssemonooar, 7 sumeompson| 500 o
PROPOSED TRANSFER SWITCHES, EMERG JJub:|  D.0OO0% Direct Job Costs (Q.00%H (X
PANELS ANG ASSOCIATED FEEDERS, MESCELEANEQUS
4 NEW U!$THI£§1.JT§QN SYSTEM BASED 08 Avy. br, Rate {Costh BE,09 Prime Costy] 103,789,148
v AR FLASH Aua. Lhy: Rate (BIdY 83,50 Ovarhead (Ava 0.00%} um
5oy T : Total Square Fagt: 1.00 Het Costif__ 103769300
£} NEW STAVPED DRAWINGS INCLUBING Cost Per Sq. Fre| 11536827
&iﬁézs, GROUNDING DETARS, RECIRCUITED Laber % Per Sh. F #,305,15 Profit (Ava, 10.00%): 10,378.53
7) AKGOING AND LIFTING EQUISMENT Labior Hrs Per S Ftu L Job Tax: 0.03
Quentity of Units: 1.00 Bond {0,0000%) 2.0
Cost Per Untt:| 11415627 Selling Peicas]  $14,16627
Cale. Adfustmant: 0.0,

In Proposed Change Order No. 00005 (Generator) the DB included four items as follows:

Generator, Concrete Pad, Prep Pad and GC OH&P

Itém  Deseription Stocky Quuntity Units  UnitPrice TuxHate  Tar Amoond  Nef Amount

[Liitr) W0 KW Gen Sei {see skached 3500 SHA1680%) Daj% $uco S48 T0E
CKS Blecuicy

o8 Coitets Pad EDO0 321000 QT oy $3,22000

00NP  PrepPad EO00 SSO308  QooR 0d 300005

WRe GCOHAP 000 LIERIL TS nor FI225800
Unit Coste 5135,176.00

Uni{ Tax: $0.00

Unit Total: $135,176.00

Please clarify if it the DB should be calculating additional GC OH&P on Item #17, if Profit was
included in the Bid Summary.

DCS Response: The Bid Summary Report following the proposal coversheets for PCO No. 6
and 7 were that of the DBC’s subcontractor {note the page footer on that Bid Summary Report).
The DBC does also receive overhead and profit. Please also note that the Design Build
Agreement does not specify percentages for overhead and profit cost changes.

In CCD 6 — Fire Pump & Generator — in the Bid Summary Report for the Fire Pump, the DB
included 10% profit totaling $10,378.93 with the ‘Selling Price’ stated at $114,168.27.

15

HTR e




Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

Bit Summary-Report

1abor Levak CONEST
Bid Namac PUras HOUSE SERVICE WITH PUMP

Vardbr USESE £V
" Tax Rate status: Pefaidr
[Brwvrng | Phase

5 5 2 7y 130 B - . 1
| Sheet Talalss]  5456.00] 3769 b6 n.sm:, 26718
Tami] (3 5501 T50) T3]

13 Har 2019 A543
Bid Terrplatel BASIC [EXPAHDEL 087)
FubCon §{ tabor ks

o btea: Sub Yats (Quafmar/Equip/subls 512,59,
INSTALL AN EST. LIDUREE OF prigasee TARBATLS Salay Taxy o,
FEED COHDUATS FRGU LG 31,5927,
TRANSFORMER -\?TNEI\DNRN ﬂlm?o Hatarish b 'ob!. o
THE PROPOTED PUMF HOUSE UTILTY Quobeny  O7TR Plract Labor ¥
TRANSFORMER. Labon 2306%] tnsirect Labor $:]
Srulpmenk | 8590 Labor Excatat
400100 LELY SERTCR AT D e Tz o e T
HOUSE INCLUIBRG MmN DECORAESE : bk
VETER 43S VOLT SANGL BOARD, tHOA Jobuf  oesoos Dirct 10b Costs 10,605
THANSFORMER AND 2087 20V0LT MiSCE(RNYOUS -
PANELEOARD. Avg. Lbr, Hatm [Cost): (2] Priria Case
INSTALL FZEDEREOR A 125 KR PUMP. Avg- Lbv, Rats (BTd): 225 Greerbead (v 0007
‘Totat Bquare Fedts [ Het Sosts
DT U TRARSFORMER VAT, Cast Per Sg Fraf | 6054 .
; APMNY BECRIREL 3 FHASE Labar 3 Pet S P ] 176248 ProFitiAve HEOD:]
CORFINS, 125 HP FURE ROV, Labior Hre Per 5g, Fti e Tt T
Quantity of Units: 1.0 Eghd {5000
okt Fer Yt el Budllag Price:
Cate Adjustnaatr| | SR

In Proposed Change Order No. 00006 (Fire Pump) the DB included nine items as follows:

Hem Description Stock# Quantity Unils  UhitPrce TanRole Tax Amoani  Nef Amsunt
) BvaRl Pump { se attached FFI} 1.000 $i13, 20000 BO0%E ] $13,200.00
!
w6 Elecaical Setvice & Switeh Gear { 1.000 £54,601.00 B.00% 20 $E15D1.00
soa TS Bleeriz)
00 Frenaforroer fiad i place K13 33220000 C.00% w3 £2200.00
0K Folywer Conare poil box 2000 EA SL74000 GO B R540.00
{e00s Set Fult bexes (Excavatos, 1.0 $1,509.35 GOME 600 F15835
tor, Laborer § X o hex 1
balr R
o006 Credit w=t eaigting Firc Purmp 1.000 (8T.500400 [ G20] {£7.200.001
BOOGT Laimirvy existing sugply piplog 1.000 SHIL0Y COTE 1600 361500
UXGE  Bapinesdog Lol BHON 00 5080 55,008
[iilii] GCoHED ] $17.514.00 Gon% §0.00 $17514.00
tInit Caost: $192,649.36
Unit Tax: 50.00
Unit Total: $192,649.00

Please clarify if it the DB should be calculating additional GC OH&P on Item #2, if Profit was
included in the Bid Summary.
DCS Response: Same as generator.

DCS should provide explanation for the increased costs reflected in Amendment #1 as
compared to the CCD provided by the DB for the following four iters

Item Amend #1 CCD Deléa
Foreible Entry Door (net of credit} $11,028.60 $5,567.00 ($3.461.60)
New Fire Pump $235,275.34 $192,649.00 ($42,626.34)
New Generator $138,812.50 $135,176.00 ($3,636.30)
Undocumented Manhole $8,602.83 $7,592.04 ($1,010.79)

Was the 60-day extended duration solely for the installation of the natural gas piping and
subsequent paving of the access road?

DCS Response: ST/DCS 01/27/2020: The 60-day extension had solely to do with the delay of
the permanent utility services of both power and gas, both of which are provided by Eversource
as the sole provider in this arca for both of these utility types.

Staff Response: 60-day period extended from October 12 to December 12, 2019, OK

16



Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

3. CCD No. 03 — provide the location of the house that was demolished and which new building
was constructed at this location.

DCS Response: ST/DCS 01/27/2020: Slight correction to this statement by SPRB, this area was

at the roadway/entrance drive (no new building construction within this arca). The location of

the house (and barn) is included with the second attachment; boxed in red. The demolition of
these structures was outside of the scope of work of the Design Builder.

Staff Response:

- Please identify on the survey map the area of the 320x40 feet where the land was excavated as
the photos provided did not reveal the area. Was this atea within the Contract Limits of the
Project?

- Please clarify the impact of Section 6.3.1 of the DB contract on this request (CCD 3&4)
requesting $84,095.86.

6.3 Bresign Responsibitities )

434 esrgn -Bulidor shaft furnish all the design, archltectural and englnesring servlces,
sinveying servicos, and permilling Including; but not fmited to, lesting, subsuriace
borings, and geo-technical data, necessary o prepare and furnish ‘Drawings and
Specificationis requirer to complete the Werk, The Design-Builder has examined the sile
and has determined that the Sile meets all requirements for dévelopment of the Project
inciuding, but not lnfed to, those related 1o public uilifies such as electric, tefophone,

stortn, sewer, water, ofe; and has concluded that there will be no claims for Site
conditions above and helow grade level,”

4. CCD No. 05 — Forcible Entry Door — Who prepared the description within the RFP for this
door? Why was there a discrepancy in the RFP description vs. what is provided by the
manufacturer?

DCS Response: ST/DCS 01/27/2020: The master program was prepared for six fire schools
throughout the State. The original scope for these forcible entry door props within this projects
RFP was prepared by the Criteria Architect, Tecton Architects, final revision, in June 2014.
Due to the length of time from the programming phase, the design parameters for these props
were no longer valid. During the design review meetings with the Fire School, the Design-
Builder, and the vendor the specified door description within the RFP were updated to suit
training needs of the fire school.

Staff Response: OK

5, CCD No. 08 - Please provide a breakdown of the security services (personnel/hourly
rate/hours/etc.)

DCS Response: ST/DCS 01/27/2020: The breakdown of the services provided with the
associated costs are included with the description of Proposed Change Order no. § revised
dated 11/18/19:

- Uniformed Unarmed Security Officer with Vehicle — 13 weeks, 40 hours per week; 520 hours

total at $22.65 per hout.

- Uniformed Unarmed Security Officer with Vehicle at Overtime Rate — 13 weeks, 8 hours per

week; 104 hours at $33.97 per hour,

Staff Response:

- DCS stated the extra security ended on Nov 29" indicating the additional security started on, or
about, September 17,

- If the DB Contractor was ‘substantiafly complete’ by October 12" with all work except the
installation of the permanent utilities (gasfelectric) and paving, please clarify why DCS is
seeking approval of 13 weeks of security services in light of the Volume 3 of 3 RFP Section 01
35 53 (B) “Provide a security program and facilities to protect work, existing facilities, and
Owner's operations from unauthorized entry, vandalisim, and theft. Coordinate with Owner’s

17




Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

security program.” Showld DCS be responsible for the 7 weeks beyond Oct 12" and the DB
contractor for the six weeks prior lo the substantially complete date?

6. CCD No. 09 — Who was responsible to provide for trenching to lay the gas piping? Was there
an allowance in the DB Contract for Evetsource to retain their own contractor? Was it
covered under the DB contract? Was there any credit due from DBC?

DCS Response: ST/DCS 01/27/2020: The responsibility of the trenching to lay the gas piping
was by Eversource., There was not an allowance in the DB Contract for Eversource to retain
their own contractor. Trenching was not covered in the DB contract. There is no credit due
from the DBC,

Staff Response:

- Within the executed DB Contract, on the Total Cost Proposal Spreadsheet — identifies
$3,722,000 for Earthwork (Division #31) and Utilities (Division #33) is included within the
Earthwork line item. Please clarify how DCS is seeking $55,113.07 to compensate the DB in
light of the information on the spreadsheet.

- It the DB is making this claim, and DCS is supporting the claim, who was initially financially
responsible for the cost of the trenching to lay the gas piping?

7. Provide backup documentation for Extended General Conditions; Builders Risk Insurance;
Generator Platform; and additional Bond Premium

DCS Response: ST/DCS 01/27/2020: The backup for each of these items was included with the
Proposed Change Orders by the DBC. Each of these are re-attached to this email
communication for quick reference — see the third attachment.

e No. 11 was for the extended general conditions — the breakdown is included on the proposal.

Staff Response:

- Included in the DB Proposed Change Order No. 11 was a line item for Project Management 16
hrs/week / 8 weeks for a total of 128 hours billed at $150.30/hour ($19,238.40).

- Included in the DB Proposed Change Order No. 11 was a line item for Project Supervision 40
lrs/weelc / 8 weeks for atotal of 320 hours billed at $126.55/hour ($40,496),

- Please clarify if DCS confirmed with CA that the DB provided those level of services and, did
DCS attemnpt to negotiate reduced hours in light of the project nearly ‘substantially complete® by
October 12" with all work excepr the installation of the permanent utilities (gas/electric) and
paving.

» No. 12 is the extension to the Builders Risk Tnsurance and the billing from the carrier is included with
the propesal.
Staff Response: OK

¢ No. 13 for the generator platform has the quotations as backup.
An additional note as well that the contractor is not proceeding with the added work of the
generator platform given that they are having to currently finance all of this change order work
at their cost.
Staft Response:
- What is the status of the generator platform? Has it been removed from the project scope?

- Included in the DB Proposed Change Order No. 13 was a line item for Project Supervision 32

hours billed at $126.55/hour ($4,049.60). Please clarify if DCS deems this appropriate in light of
the Project Supervision included in Proposed Change Order No. 11,

18



Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting
e No. 14 includes an invoice from the surety agent for the increased bond tee.

There is no additional documentation to provide for these items, and CCDs were not prepared
for these.

Pravide an executed copy of the D/B Contract.

DCS Response: ST/DCS 01/27/2020: The fully executed copy of the DB Contract is the fourth
attachment.

Staff Response: The executed DB Contract states that there were two Addenda/Addendum in
2017. Please provide an electronic copy of the Addenda and a brief summary of the changes to
the RFP.

DCS Response: DCS provided the Addenda/Adendum.

Staff Response: Staff reviewed the Addenda/Addendum. OK

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommendation contingent upon DCS response to aforementioned
issues.

FrOM PRB #17-355

Re: PRB # 17-355, Design Build Contract - Best Value Delivery Proposal - Revised Submittal
Eastern Connecticut Regional Fire Training School Renovation Project, Willimantic
Project “BI-FP-15-DB, Carlin Construction Company, LLC - Total Fee $15,354,600

PROJECT BRIEF— UPDATE JANUARY 2018 — In April 2016 the Board approved this contract under
PRB File 16-082 in the amount of $14,966,312. After approval of the contract by the Board, the
execution of the contract was delayed for over 10-months due to the lack of funding by the State
Bond Commission. Due to the amount of time that has expired DAS opted to have all of the short-
listed firms provide updated/revised bid numbers for the project. Carlin Construction Company
was once again the low bidder with the following revisions to its submittal:

« The total bid proposal for the project increased from $14,966,312 to $15,354,000.

» The submittal proposed the removal of Fletcher Thompson, Inc. and replacement with Sliver
Petrucelli, LLC as the A/E firm.

o The submittal included an updated schedule but a consistent 600-day time frame.

Al other contract terms remained the same as the Board’s previous approval.

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the submittal materials provided and the satisfactory narrative
regarding the update to the bidding process; SPRB Staff recommends approval of this contract for
Carlin Construction Company, LLC in partnership with Silver Petrucelli, LLC to act as the Design-
Build Entity for the Eastern Connecticut Regional Fire Training School Renovation Project at total
fee of $15,354,000.

THE PREVIOUS STAFF MEMO TO THE BOARD WAS AS FOLLOWS:

19



Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

PROJECT BRIEF- In general the project involves the complete renovation and reconstruction of the
- Eastern Connecticut Regional Fire Training Center at 1 Fire School Road in Willimantic. The
existing site comprises a vintage 1970s administrative/education building, rescue training building,
smoke house -confined space simulator numerous training pads and a storage shed. All of these
improvements except are considered to be beyond their useful life expectancy and will be
demolished as part of the project. The overall scope of the project will include the design and
construction of site amenities including parking, site circulation, storm-water management, site
lighting, fencing and utility improvements. The project is also intended to include the construction
of a 13,984 SF administration and educational facility, 8,300 GSF Vehicle Maintenance Center, a
6,981 SF Class “A” Burn Building, a 1,600-SF rehab shelter, a new 5-story training tower, new
drafting pit as well as a Haz-Mat tanker derailment and cell tower props. The overall project
budget is also intended to include various other training and simulation props. Unique to this
project, the selected D-B Entity will be required to phase the project and coordinate the Fire School
so that existing operations can be maintained throughout the construction period.

In August 2011 the Department of Construction Services (*DCS”) issued a Request for
Qualifications (RFQ) for Design Build Criteria Architect Consultant Teams related to the New
Regional Fire Training Schools Project. DCS elicited one (1) response to the advertisement and
after completion of the internal review process interviewed the firm; Tecton Architects, P.C. The
State Selection Panel consisted of 5 members and interviewed the firm for evaluation purposes
based upon an established weighted ranking system. At the conclusion of the process DCS agreed
that Tecton Architects, P.C. (“TAC”) was qualified for this work.

The contract was approved by the Board under PRB #13-039 for Design Build Criteria Architect
Consultant Services for the development of the D-B Criteria through the completion of Project
Design Oversight. The total compensation rate approved by the Board for this project was
$440,630 with basic services and special services accounting for 426,630 and 14,000 respectively.
This contract was the basis for the project design and programming at each facility.

In June 2014 the Department of Construction Services (“DCS”) issued a Request for Qualifications
(RFQ) for Design Build Criteria Avrchitect Consultant Teams related to the Eastern Connecticut
Regional Fire Training School Removation Project. The project was advertised with a total
construction budget of $10-Million dollars. A total of eight firms submitted responses to the RFQ
and DCS’s initial review confirmed that all of the firms were qualified to complete the project.
DCS then proceeded to select the following four firms for short list interviews; Carlin Construction
Company, LLC., Consigli Construction Company, &G Industries, Inc. and PDS Engineering &
Construction, Inc. The total cost proposal’s submitted as part as the interview process ranged from
$14.9-19.7 Million Doblars. Carlin Construction Company, LLC and O&G Industries, Inc.
submitted proposals which were in the amounts of $14.99M and $15.50M respectively. At the
conclusion of the interview process DCS identified Carlin Construction Company, LLC in
partnership with Fletcher-Thompson, Inc. as the most qualified firm.  The contract was
subsequently approved by Commissioner Currey in November 2015.

This contract is for Design —Build Total Cost Project Value Teams related to the Eastern
Connecticut Regional Fire Training School Renovation Project from the initiation of the design
phase through the completion of construction. DCS has submitted to SPRB a binder containing the
D-B Agreement between DAS/DCS - PDS as well as standard DCS project submittals which
include the following:

» Scope of Work Summary

o the Project Advertisement,

» the Internal Review Ranking,

20



Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

e the Selection Approval Memo

s the Project Schedule

o Total Cost Proposal Form

o Agency Funding Verification Form ~ Bond Authorization Only — Bond Approval Pending
s DCSB-1105

¢ Detailed Cost Breakdown

» Required Licenses

DCS has also provided SPRB a copy of all the project volumes which shall be utilized as the basis
of design.

RECOMMENDATION: Based on the submittal materials provided and the satisfactory narrative
regarding the bid process; SPRB Staff recommends approval of this contract for Carlin
Construction Company, LLC in partnership with Fletcher-Thompson, Inc. to act as the Design-
Build Entity for the Eastern Connecticut Regional Fire Training School Renovation Project at total
fee of $14,996,312.

It should be noted that while scope of each of the fire training school project is generally consistent;
the $3.5M cost proposal for this project versus Burrville can be attributed to the following factors:

D-B CSI Line Item Burrville Fire Training Fastern Connecticut Fire Training
05 Metals $675,000 $1,065,000

07 Thermal Moist. Protection | $575,000 $1,181,000

09 Finishes $400,000 $960,000

23 HVAC Improvements $1,190,000 $1,926,000

31 Earthwork . $1,600,000 $3,646,000

When reviewing the conceptual site plan for each location you can visualize the cost differential
required for the preparation of the Eastern CT Fire Training School versus the Burrville Fire
Training School. The Eastern CT School is also programmed for approximately 22,000 GSF of
Admin and Maintenance Areas while Burrville is programmed for about 16,000 GSF. These
differences can support the overall cost differential for Metals, Thermal Protection, Finishes and
HVAC Improvements for the two projects as well as the fact that the Eastern CT project includes a
phasing requirement.

6. ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
7. OTHER BUSINLSS

8. VOTES ON PRB FILE:

PRB FILE #20-008 — Mr. Valengavich moved and Mr. Berger seconded a motion to approve PRB
FILE #20-008. The motion passed unanimously.

PRB FILE #20-011 — Mr. Valengavich moved and Mr. Berger seconded a motion to approve PRB
FILE #20-011. The motion passed unanimously.

PRB FILE #20-606 — Mr. Halpert moved and Mr. Valengavich seconded a motion to approve PRB
FILE #20-006, subject to the following notations:

NOTES:

21




Minutes of February 13, 2020 Meeting

L.

The Board requires that DCS pursue Eversource Energy for reimbursement of $55,113.07 the State
expended for gas-line trenching. State should not be held responsible to pay for costs associated with
Eversource’s responsibility. This constitutes savings to the State.
Comments on the draft letter # 2 presented to the Board regarding this reimbursement:
a. The letter must demand the reimbursement rather than Eversource “consider” reimbursement.
b. The letter must also reference Statutory or regulatory citation, if applicable, that requires
Eversource to trench and lay their lines within the local roadways and easement areas.
c. A higher authority at Eversource should be copied on the letter including the Board.
DCS should have negotiated the fee with Eversource before a decision was made to authorize D/B
Contractor to perform the work.
The Board reiterates to DCS that this proposal, as with prior proposals, time is of the essence and
submissions must be presented prior to issuing any Notice to Proceed for expanded scope of services
that requires amendment/s to the D/B contract.
The Board suggests that a thorough review of the D/B Contract be implemented to provide better
protections to the State by strengthening language to avoid future disagreements on responsibilities
of the D/B Contractor. The Board also suggests to review the D/B Contractor selection process.
The Board staff is available to assist DCS in this review.

The motion passed unanimously.

9. NEXT MEETING — Thursday, February 13, 2020.

The meeting adjourned.

APPROVED: WM Date: 2//2/ 20

hn Valengavich, Se(:l;t{ry

22



